

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA**

AMY BRYANT, M.D., M.S.C.R.; BEVERLY)	CIVIL ACTION
GRAY, M.D.; ELIZABETH DEANS, M.D., on)	
behalf of themselves and their patients seeking)	Case No. 1:16-CV-01368
abortions; and PLANNED PARENTHOOD)	
SOUTH ATLANTIC, on behalf of itself, its staff,)	
and its patients seeking abortions,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
JIM WOODALL, in his official capacity as)	
District Attorney (“DA”) for Prosecutorial)	
District (“PD”) 15B; ROGER ECHOLS, in his)	
official capacity as DA for PD 14; ELEANOR E.)	
GREENE, M.D., M.P.H, in her official capacity)	
as President of the North Carolina Medical)	
Board; RICK BRAJER, in his official capacity as)	
Secretary of the North Carolina Department of)	
Health and Human Services; and their)	
employees, agents, and successors,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

PLAINTIFFS’ OBJECTION TO MEMORANDUM OPINION AND ORDER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
INTRODUCTION	1
QUESTION PRESENTED	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
LEGAL STANDARD FOR RULE 56(d) MOTIONS	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. The Order Grants Discovery on Issues That Are Immaterial to Plaintiffs’ As-Applied Challenge to the 20-Week Ban.....	9
A. Under Binding Supreme Court Precedent, Laws That Prohibit Previability Abortion Are Unconstitutional and States May Not Dictate Viability Based on Gestational Age	9
B. Alternatively, Any Discovery Permitted Should be Narrowed to the Only Conceivably Material Fact in This Case.....	13
II. This Court Should Follow Supreme Court Precedent Establishing That No State Interest Is Strong Enough to Ban Abortion Before Viability	15
III. The Order Grants Discovery That Does Not Test Standing in Any Legally Material Way	18
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Ada Liss Grp. (2003) Ltd. v. Sara Lee Corp.</i> , No. 1:06CV610, 2014 WL 4370660 (M.D.N.C. Aug. 28, 2014)	7
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	16
<i>Allno Enters., Inc. v. Balt. Cty.</i> , 10 F. App'x. 197 (4th Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	8
<i>Babyage.com, Inc. v. Ctr. for Env'tl. Health</i> , 90 F. Supp. 3d 348 (M.D. Pa. 2015)	17
<i>Baker v. Windsor Republic Doors</i> , No. 1:06-CV-01137, 2009 WL 2461383 (W.D. Tenn. Aug. 10, 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 414 F. App'x 764 (6th Cir. 2011)	17, 18
<i>Bruce v. Hartford</i> , 21 F. Supp. 3d 590 (E.D. Va. 2014).....	7
<i>Burlington N. Santa Fe R.R. Co. v. Assiniboine & Sioux Tribes of Fort Peck Reservation</i> , 323 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>CenTra, Inc. v. Estrin</i> , 538 F.3d 402 (6th Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>Christiansburg Garment Co. v. Equal Employ't Opportunity Comm'n</i> , 434 U.S. 412 (1978)	17
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979)	11, 12
<i>Doe v. Abington Friends Sch.</i> , 480 F.3d 252 (3d Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>Edwards v. Beck</i> , 786 F.3d 1113 (8th Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 895 (2016).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Food Lion, Inc. v. Capital Cities/ABC, Inc.</i> , 951 F. Supp. 1211 (M.D.N.C. 1996).....	6
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	17
<i>Greater Balt. Ctr. for Pregnancy Concerns, Inc v. Mayor & City Council of Balt.</i> , 721 F. 3d 264 (4th Cir. 2013) (en banc).....	8, 9
<i>In re PHC, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 762 F.3d 138 (1st Cir. 2014)	8
<i>Ingle ex rel. Estate of Ingle v. Yelton</i> , 439 F.3d 191 (4th Cir. 2006).....	7, 12
<i>Isaacson v. Horne</i> , 716 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 905 (2014)	passim
<i>McCray v. Md. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 741 F.3d 480 (4th Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>MKB Mgmt. Corp. v. Stenehjem</i> , 795 F.3d. 768 (8th Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 981 (2016)	13
<i>N.C. State Conference v. McCrory</i> , No. 1:13CV658, 2015 WL 12683665 (M.D.N.C. Feb. 4, 2015)	6
<i>Nguyen v. CNA Corp.</i> , 44 F.3d 234 (4th Cir. 1995).....	8
<i>Planned Parenthood of Central Missouri v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976)	15
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	10, 15
<i>Ray v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 609 F.3d 917 (8th Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>Richard v. Leavitt</i> , 235 F. App’x 167 (4th Cir. 2007)	8
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	10, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Strag v. Bd. of Trs.</i> , 55 F.3d 943 (4th Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>U.S. v. Danielczyk</i> , 683 F.3d 611 (4th Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>Wachovia Bank, Nat’l Ass’n v. Deutsche Bank Tr. Co. Ams.</i> , 397 F. Supp. 2d 698 (W.D.N.C. 2005)	6
<i>Webster v. Reprod. Health Servs.</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989)	12
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)	10
<i>Wichita Falls Office Assocs. v. Banc One Corp, et al.</i> , 978 F.2d 915 (5th Cir. 1992).....	9
<i>Willis v. Town of Marshall</i> , 426 F.3d 251 (4th Cir. 2005).....	9
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 636(b)(1)(A).....	6
N.C. Gen. Stat. §§ 14-44	1
N.C. Gen. Stat. §§ 14-45	1
N.C. Gen. Stat. §§ 14-45.1	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(d).....	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 72(a)	6
